

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VICTOR J. ORENA,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David I. Schoen
Counsel of Record
DAVID I. SCHOEN,
ATTORNEY AT LAW
2800 Zelda Road
Suite 100-6
Montgomery, AL 36106
(334) 395-6611
schoenlawfirm@gmail.com

Counsel for Petitioner

GibsonMoore Appellate Services, LLC
206 East Cary Street ♦ Richmond, VA 23219
804-249-7770 ♦ www.gibsonmoore.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
The Intervening Changes in Facts the District Court Wrongly Found It Had No Authority to Consider Under 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	18
I. This Court must resolve the split of authority on the question presented.....	18
II. The Second Circuit's Decision is Wrong and is Irreconcilable with this Court's Decision in <i>Concepcion</i> and the question at issue are important	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s):
Cases:	
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2389, 213 L. Ed. 2d 731 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Devecchio</i> , 2007 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 7827 (Kings Co. Sup. Ct., Nov. 1, 2007).....	15
<i>United States v. Arriola-Perez</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 18256 (10 th Cir. July 1, 2022).....	19
<i>United States v. Barron</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117275 (D. D.C. July 1, 2022).....	19
<i>United States v. Best</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118131 (E.D.N.C., July 6, 2022).....	19
<i>United States v. Brock</i> , 39 F.4th 462 (7 th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>United States v. Brooker</i> , 976 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 211831, 2022 WL 1710406 (S.D.N.Y., Nov. 22, 2022), <i>Reconsideration denied</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14533 (S.D.N.Y., Jan. 27, 2023)	22

<i>United States v. Cato,</i> 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175554, 2020 WL 5709177 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Chen,</i> 48 F.4th 1092 (9 th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>United States v. Dewberry,</i> 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12015 (D. Kan., July 7, 2022)	19
<i>United States v. Ellwood,</i> 2022 WL 14810101 (E.D. La., Oct. 26, 2022)....	23
<i>United States v. Ferguson,</i> 55 F.4th 262 (4 th Cir. 2022)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Fernandez,</i> 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 209086, 2022 WL 17039059 (S.D.N.Y., Nov. 17, 2022)	13, 23
<i>United States v. Ford,</i> 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17102, 2023 WL 1434302 (D. Kan., February 1, 2023).....	7, 22
<i>United States v. Gutierrez,</i> 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120160 (D. Kan., July 7, 2022)	19
<i>United States v. Hunter,</i> 12 F.4th 555 (6 th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>United States v. Jenkins,</i> 50 F.4th 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	23
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129168 (D. D.C., July 21, 2022).....	19

<i>United States v. Juhala,</i> 2022 Dist. LEXIS 136137 (D. S.D., July 29, 2022)	19
<i>United States v. King,</i> 40 F.4th 594 (7 th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>United States v. Lawson,</i> 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121974 (D. D.C., July 11, 2022)	19
<i>United States v. Malone,</i> 57 F.4th 167 (4 th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>United States v. McCoy,</i> 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>United States v. McGee,</i> 992 F.3d 1035 (10 th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>United States v. Mollica,</i> 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204160, 2022 WL 16838031 (N.D. Ala., Nov. 9, 2022)	23
<i>United States v. Orena et al.,</i> 93 cr 1366 (ERK)	15
<i>United States v. Owens,</i> 996 F.3d 755 (6 th Cir. 2021)	4, 22
<i>United States v. Peoples,</i> 41 F.4th 837 (7 th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>United States v. Roberts,</i> 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126053 (E.D.N.C., July 15, 2022)	19
<i>United States v. Ruvalcaba,</i> 26 F.4th 14 (1 st Cir. 2022)	6, 21, 22, 30
<i>United States v. Thacker,</i> 4 F.4th 569 (7 th Cir. 2021)	19, 23

<i>United States v. Theodore Persico, Jr. et al.,</i> CR-92-0351.....	15
<i>United States v. Thrower,</i> 495 F. Supp. 3d 132 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Trenkler,</i> 47 F.4th 42 (1 st Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Victor J. Orena,</i> No. 1:92-cr-351-1-ERK, E.D.N.Y. (Oct. 27, 2021)	iii
<i>United States v. Victor J. Orena,</i> No. 21-2747, 2 nd Cir. (Nov. 17, 2022)	iii
<i>United States v. West,</i> 2022 WL 16743864 (E.D. Mich., November 7, 2022)	22
<i>United States v. Wright,</i> – F.4th –, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 21011 (9 th Cir., July 29, 2022)	19

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3582	6, 27, 28, 29
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i)	8, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(B)	18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 4205(g)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241	18, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>

Sentencing Guidelines:

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13,
Note 1.(A)(I) of the Commentary to 8

Other Authorities:

http://www.usa-the-republic.com/items%20of%20interest/Win_At_All_Cost/Switching_sides.htm 14

<https://oig.justice.gov/sites/default/files/archive/special/0509/chapter3.htm> 14

<https://www.nydailynews.com/news/crime/colombo-crime-fam-hit-man-frankie-blue-eyes-sparaco-lied-killed-fbi-informant-article-1.956248> 16

<https://www.nydailynews.com/new-york/nyc-crime/brooklyn-judge-fbi-agent-aided-mob-hits-article-1.2488378> 15

<https://www.youtube.com/watch?app=desktop&v=btQkfCyd6Lw> 15

K. Stith & J. Cabranes, *Fear of Judging: Sentencing Guidelines in the Federal Courts* (1998) (Stith & Cabranes) 25-26

Peter Lance, *Deal With the Devil, The FBI's Secret Thirty-Year Relationship with a Mafia Killer* (Morrow 2013) 14

https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/1996/12/16/the-g-man-and-the-hit-man?irclickid=wJ4VAL1VpxyORwmwUx0Mo38QUkBXWDzxQyJWRU0&irgwc=1&source=affiliate_impact_pmx_12f6tote_desktop_Bing%20Rebates%20by%20Microsoft&utm_source=impact-affiliate&utm_medium=2003851&utm_campaign=impact&utm_content=Logo&utm_brand=tny 14

<https://www.nytimes.com/2006/03/30/nyregion/exfbi-agent-accused-of-role-in-four-organized-crime-killings.html> 14

<https://nypost.com/2007/01/14/gangland-g-man-sent-rat-into-trap/> 14
